

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF ACADEMIES AND SEMINARIES 617

CHAP. 136

the governor; and 4 citizens of the state, representing respectively, agriculture and the rural elements, industry, automobile owners, and recreational groups, to be appointed by the governor; and that the members of the state highway commission and the chief engineer by virtue of their offices shall be members thereof; and be it further

Resolved: That the committee shall have full power and authority, and it shall be its duty, to make a study of the highway traffic needs and requirements as developed through the aforementioned planning survey, and to formulate and present to the 89th legislature or to any special. session of the 88th legislature, if the work has been completed at that time, for approval, a rational highway program or road building plan, and to recommend means of financing the same based on the state's financial ability to build and maintain; and be it further

Resolved: That said committee shall make a thorough study of economic and practical problems, such as new locations for avoiding congested areas, the development and improvement of third-class or farmto-market roads, and the design, construction and reconstruction and regulation of public streets, ways and paths, including systematic all-year maintenance and snow removal, together with recommendations on any other subjects relevant in the premises; and be it further

Resolved: That in making studies, examinations, investigations and compilations requiring engineering, clerical and stenographic services, the committee shall with the consent of the state highway commission utilize such employees and facilities of that department as may be necessary; and be it further

Resolved: That said committee shall hold public hearings within the state from time to time as its work progresses or circumstances make advisable; and be it further

Resolved: That the members of said committee shall receive no compensation for their services, but shall be paid their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties, said expenses to be approved by the governor and council and paid out of general highway funds.

Approved April 21, 1937.

Chapter 136

RESOLVE, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes and Seminaries.

Appropriation for aid to academies. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the several academies, institutes and seminaries hereinafter listed the sum of \$23,750, from July 1, 1937 to June

618 RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF ACADEMIES AND SEMINARIES CHAP. 136

• 30, 1938, and the sum of \$23,750, from July I, 1938 to June 30, 1939, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of said institutions to the amount indicated. These several amounts are to be taken from the adjustment fund as provided by section 105, paragraph 11, of chapter 19 of the revised statutes.

*Anson Academy	\$1,600
Aroostook Central Institute	300
Bridgewater Classical Academy	100
Bridgton Academy	550
Calais Academy	1,000
Coburn Classical Institute	2,000
Corinna Union Academy	375
Eastern Maine Institute	300
Foxcroft Academy	275
Freedom Academy	700
Greely Institute	250
Hartland Academy	200
*Hebron Academy	1,000
*Leavitt Institute	· 1,500
*Lee Academy	2,500
Lincoln Academy .	300
Litchfield Academy	200
Maine Central Institute .	2,200
*Maine Wesleyan Seminary	2,000
*Oak Grove School	3,000
*Parsonsfield Seminary	500
*Portland Junior College	500
Ricker Classical Institute	500
Robert W. Traip Academy	100
Somerset Academy	500
Washington Academy	300
*Westbrook Junior College	1,000

* Provided, however, that if any of the following schools, Anson Academy, Hebron Academy, Leavitt Institute, Lee Academy, Maine Wesleyan Seminary, Oak Grove School, Parsonsfield Seminary, Portland Junior College, Westbrook Junior College, share in the state stipend, such amount as they shall receive from said stipend shall be deducted from the share such school would receive under the provisions of this act from the adjustment fund; and, provided further, that if any of the following named schools, Leavitt Institute, Oak Grove School, Parsonsfield Seminary, share in the per capita distribution, such amount as they shall receive from such

RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF GEORGE A. JOHNSON

СНАР. 139

distribution shall be deducted from the share such school would receive from the adjustment fund as provided by this act.

Approved April 22, 1937.

Chapter 137

RESOLVE, in Favor of R. Earl Haley, of Rangeley.

R. Earl Haley; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$35 as a full and final settlement against the state for damage to his car caused by deer; said sum to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 138

RESOLVE, in Favor of Arthur Liberty, of North Yarmouth.

Arthur Liberty; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, in favor of Arthur Liberty, of North Yarmouth, the sum of \$60 as a full and final settlement against the state, for damage to his car by deer; said sum to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 139

RESOLVE, in Favor of George A. Johnson, of East Machias.

George A. Johnson; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$3600 to be paid to the health and welfare department to be held in trust for the benefit of George A. Johnson, minor child of Frank Johnson of East Machias, as a full and final settlement against the state for injuries caused by a truck operated by an agent of the inland fisheries and game department; said sum to be paid from the general state funds, and be it further

Resolved: That the department of health and welfare shall hold this money in trust and pay the amount of \$30 per month for the care of George A. Johnson, minor child of Frank Johnson, until this amount is expended, and be it further

Resolved: That in case hospitalization is necessary, the department of health and welfare shall pay the hospital bills out of the aforesaid amount, and be it further

619